

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1341 OF 2014

PANDURANGA

APPELLANT (S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KARNATAKA

RESPONDENT (S)

O R D E R

1. The order impugned passed by the High Court records that the appellant is convicted for an offence under Section 304 Part-I IPC and sentenced to imprisonment for a period already undergone by him as under-trial prisoner and to pay a fine of Rs.1 lakh (One Lakh) only, in default to undergo simple imprisonment for a period of two years.

2. While granting leave in this appeal on 02.07.2014, this Court declined to release the appellant on bail.

3. Basing on the above, learned counsel for the respondent submits that the appellant has either paid the fine or has suffered the default sentence. Thus, nothing remains in this appeal for adjudication.

4. Learned counsel for the appellant is not in a position to controvert the submission made by the learned counsel for the respondent.

5. Accordingly, the appeal is dismissed, as infructuous.

.....J.
(PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA)

.....J.
(VIPUL M. PANCHOLI)

NEW DELHI;
SEPTEMBER 11, 2025.

ITEM NO.124

COURT NO.16

SECTION II-E

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1341/2014

PANDURANGA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KARNATAKA

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 13076/2014 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 11-09-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIPUL M. PANCHOLI

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Harisha S.r., AOR

For Respondent(s): Mr. Sanchit Garga, AOR
Mr. Shashwat Jaiswal, Adv.
Mr. Kunal Rana, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed, as infructuous, in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand closed.

(NITIN TALREJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MANOJ KUMAR)
BRANCH OFFICER

(Signed order is placed on the file)